TI Group   1,940   -   (8)   (26)   1,958   2,273   366   1,907 17.2% -2.6%

EBIT

Domestic   756   -   -   (26)   782   431   (244)   675 -43.0% -13.7%

Brazil   121   -   (3)   -   118   756   610   146 524.8% 23.5%

Other Activities & Eliminations   (3)   -   -   -   (3)   (1)   -   (1)
TI Group   874   -   (3)   (26)   897   1,186   366   820 35.7% -8.6%

(*) Organic: excluding exchange rate fluctuations & non-recurring items

Organic

figures (*)

Q2 '18 Q2 '19

Δ% yoy

reported

Δ% yoy

organic (*)Reported

Figures

Non Organic elements Non

recurring

items

Organic

figures (*)

Reported

Figures

Non

recurring

items

TIM - Q2 '19 Financial Operating Figures - IFRS 9/15 and "After Lease"
Investor Relations 15

UNAUDITED FIGURES

€m

IFRS 9/15 Δ IAS 17 AL IFRS 9/15 Δ IAS 17 AL IFRS 9/15 Δ IAS 17 AL IFRS 9/15 Δ IAS 17 AL

EBITDA Reported
Domestic 1,591   (90) 1,501 1,302   (69) 1,233 3,037   (171) 2,866 2,749   (139) 2,610

Brazil 351   (17) 334 974   (13) 961 704   (35) 669 1,321   (35) 1,286

Other activities & Elim.   (2)   -   (2)   (3)   -   (3)   (8)   -   (8)   (5)   -   (5)
TI Group 1,940   (108) 1,832 2,273   (81) 2,192 3,733   (207) 3,526 4,065   (173) 3,892

EBITDA Organic
Domestic 1,618   (91) 1,527 1,546   (69) 1,477 3,160   (171) 2,989 3,027   (139) 2,888

Brazil 342   (16) 326 364   (13) 351 671   (33) 637 711   (35) 676

Other activities & Elim.   (2)   -   (2)   (3)   -   (3)   (8)   -   (8)   (5)   -   (5)
TI Group 1,958   (107) 1,851 1,907   (81) 1,826 3,823   (205) 3,618 3,733   (173) 3,560

Net Financial Debt (Adjusted)   24,731   (1,913)   22,818

Q2' 18 H1' 19H1' 18Q2' 19

"After Lease" View

TIM - Q2 '19 Financial Operating Figures - IFRS 9/15 and "After Lease"
Investor Relations 16

		2019-08-01T22:40:24+0200
	ALFONSO CIPRIANO